remuneration of M/s Rajesh And Company (FRN:000031), the Cost Auditors, appointed by the Board of Directors of the 
Company to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the Financial Year 2025-26, be paid remuneration 
amounting to Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand Only) per annum (exclusive of GST and reimbursement of out-of-

pocket expenses actually incurred by the said Auditors in connection with the Cost Audit) be and is hereby ratified;

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Sheikh Naseem (DIN:02467366), Whole-time Director and Ms.

[...]

The Board of Directors, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, has approved the appointment and remuneration of 
M/s Rajesh & Company (Firm Registration No. 000031), Cost Auditor to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company 
for the financial year ending March 31, 2026 at a remuneration of Rs. 25,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five thousand only) excluding 
applicable taxes and out of pocket expenses, if any payable to the Cost Auditors which has to be ratified by the shareholders of 
the Company. 

In making the decision on the appointment and remuneration of the Cost Auditors, the Audit Committee considered the Cost

[...]

Qualifications Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.), Electrical, from PT. Ravishankar 
Shukla University, Raipur (M.P.).

Terms and conditions of Appointment Re-appointment as a Director, liable to retire by rotation

Details of remuneration sought to be paid Remuneration of Rs. 4,50,000/- (Rupees Four Lakhs Fifty Thousand 
only) per month. 

Details of Remuneration last drawn Remuneration of Rs. 3,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs only) per month. 

Expertise in specific functional area His exceptional expertise and special insights in troubleshooting 
technical issues have earned him accolades.